

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.96980 OF 2020

Hanumant Babu Aawad

.. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr.Vivek V. Saluke for the petitioner.

Mr.A.P. Vanarase, AGP for the respondent nos.1 & 2.

Mr.Gaurav P. Jangle for the respondent no.3.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
S.G. DIGE, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd November 2022

P.C.:-

. Learned counsel for the respondent no.3 seeks permission to withdraw his Vakalatnama.

2. Learned counsel to follow the requisite procedure under the provisions of the High Court (Appellate Side Rules), 1960 for seeking withdrawal of the Vakalatnama and to take discharge.

3. Issue notice upon the respondent nos.3 to 6, returnable on 20th January 2023. Humdast is permitted. In addition to the Court notice, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent nos.3 to 6 by private service by all permissible modes available in law.

4. Affidavit-in-reply, if any, shall be filed by the respondent nos.1 & 2 within one week from today and if the respondent nos.3 to 6 propose to file any affidavit-in-reply, the same shall be filed within two weeks from the date of service of papers and proceedings with a copy to

be served upon the petitioner's advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within one week thereafter with a copy to be served upon the respondents' advocate. Ad-interim relief granted by this Court on 27th August 2020 to continue till next date.

5. It shall be made clear in the notice that the Court will make an endeavour to dispose of the petition finally subject to time constraint. Notice shall also indicate that notice is for hearing and final disposal and if the respondent nos.3 to 6 remain absent, the matter would be proceeded with ex parte.

S.G. DIGE, J.

R.D. DHANUKA, J.